

No. 06-937

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

QUANTA COMPUTER, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

LG ELECTRONICS, INC.
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
THE AMERICAN SEED TRADE ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

GARY JAY KUSHNER*
LORANE F. HEBERT
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5856

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. SOUND PUBLIC POLICY FAVORS STRONG AND EFFECTIVE INTEL- LECTUAL PROPERTY PROTECTION FOR ENHANCED SEED TECH- NOLOGY.....	5
A. Enhanced Seed Technology Benefits Farmers, Consumers, And The Envi- ronment.....	5
B. Substantial Resources Are Required To Develop New And Improved Seed Technology.....	11
C. Strong and Effective Intellectual Property Protection For Enhanced Seed Technology Encourages Re- search In And Development Of New And Improved Seed Technology.....	12
II. A SALE OF ENHANCED SEED CONDITIONED ON THE ACCEP- TANCE OF A LICENSE RESTRICTING THE USE OF SECOND-GENERATION SEED DOES NOT IMPLICATE THE PATENT EXHAUSTION/FIRST SALE DOCTRINE	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>Adams v. Burke</i> , 84 U.S. 453 (1873)	19, 20
<i>Aro Mfg. Co. v. Convertible Top Replacement Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 336 (1961)	18
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> , 447 U.S. 303 (1980).....	13
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 473 U.S. 226 (1985).....	21
<i>E. Bement & Sons v. National Harrow Co.</i> , 186 U.S. 70 (1902).....	17
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1837 (2006).....	21
<i>General Talking Pictures Corp. v. Western Elec. Co.</i> , 305 U.S. 124 (1938)	17
<i>Hewlett-Packard v. Repeat-O-Type Stencil Mfg. Co.</i> , 123 F.3d 1445 (Fed. Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1022 (1998).....	18
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int'l, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001)	15
<i>Jazz Photo Corp. v. International Trade Comm'n</i> , 264 F.3d 1094 (Fed. Cir. 2001) ..	18
<i>Mallinckrodt, Inc. v. Medipart, Inc.</i> , 976 F.2d 700 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Monsanto Co. v. McFarling</i> , 363 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 545 U.S. 1139 (2005).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Monsanto Co. v. McFarling</i> , 302 F.3d 1291 (Fed. Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1232 (2003).....	4, 19
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Scruggs</i> , 249 F. Supp. 2d 746 (N.D. Miss. 2001) ...	12, 15, 16
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Scruggs</i> , 459 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2062 (2007).....	20
<i>Pfaff v. Wells Elecs., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 55 (1998).....	13
<i>United States v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 476 (1926).....	17, 20
<i>United States v. Univis Lens Co.</i> , 316 U.S. 241 (1942).....	19, 20
<i>Constitution:</i>	
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 8	16
<i>Statutes:</i>	
7 U.S.C. §§ 2321 <i>et seq.</i>	14
7 U.S.C. § 2543	14
35 U.S.C. § 101	13
35 U.S.C. § 102	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
35 U.S.C. § 103	13
35 U.S.C. § 154(a)(1).....	17
35 U.S.C. § 283	21
35 U.S.C. § 284	21
 <i>Rules:</i>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37.6	2
 <i>Legislative Materials:</i>	
H.R. Subcomm. on Basic Research of H.R. Comm. on Science, <i>Seeds of Opportunity: An Assessment of the Benefits, Safety, and Oversight of Plant Genomics and Agricultural Biotechnology</i> , Comm. Print 106-B (2000)	5, 6, 7, 11
 <i>Other Authorities:</i>	
Jorge Fernandez-Cornejo, Econ. Research Serv., U.S. Dep’t of Agric., Agric. Information Bulletin No. 786, <i>The Seed Industry in U.S. Agriculture: An Exploration of Data and Info. on Crop Seed Markets, Regulation, Industry Structure, and Research and Development</i> (Feb. 2004), available at http://www.ers.usda.gov/publications/AIB_786	10, 11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jorge Fernandez-Cornejo, <i>et al.</i> Econ. Research Serv., U.S. Dep't of Agric., Agric. Economic Rep. No. 786, <i>Genetically Engineered Crops for Pest Management in U.S. Agriculture: Farm-Level Effects</i> (Apr. 2000), available at http://www.ers.usda.gov/publications/AER 786	7, 9
Jorge Fernandez-Cornejo, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Have Seed Industry Changes Affected Research Effort?</i> , Amber Waves Vol. 2 Issue 1 (Feb. 2004), available at http://www.ers.usda.gov/AmbeWaves/February04/Features /HaveSeed.htm	13
Counsel for Biotechnology Information, <i>Good Ideas Are Growing: Plant Biotechnology</i> (2003), available at whybiotech.com/html/pdf/GoodIdeas-96dpi.pdf	6, 7, 8
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Memorandum of Services</i> , reprinted in M.D. Peterson, <i>The Writings of Thomas Jefferson</i> (1984).....	5
National Agric. Statistics Serv., U.S. Dep't of Agric., <i>Farms, Land in Farms, and Livestock Operations: 2006 Summary</i> (Feb. 2007), available at http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/usda/current/FarmLandIn/ FarmLandIn-02-02-2007.pdf	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
National Agric. Statistics Serv., U.S. Dep't of Agric., <i>Trends in U.S. Agriculture—Farm Numbers and Land in Farms</i> (Jan. 2001), available at http://www.usda.gov/nass/pubs/trends/farmnumbers.htm	10
Press Release, Iowa State Univ., College of Agric., <i>Consumers Benefit from Strong, Enforceable Intellectual Property Protection in Seed Industry, According to Iowa State Study</i> (Oct. 31, 2005), available at http://www.af.iastate.edu/aginfo/news/2005releases/ipstudy.html	12
Sujatha Sankula, <i>et al.</i> , National Center for Food and Agricultural Policy, <i>Impacts on U.S. Agriculture of Biotechnology-Derived Crops Planted in 2003: An Update of 11 Case Studies</i> (Oct. 2004), available at www.ncfap.org/whatwedo/pdf/ExecSummary10-18-04.pdf	8
Sujatha Sankula, National Center for Food and Agricultural Policy, <i>Quantification of the Impacts on U.S. Agriculture of Biotechnology-Derived Crops Planted in 2005</i> (Nov. 2006), available at http://www.ncfap.org/whatwedo/biotech-us.php	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<p>Haley Stein, <i>Intellectual Property and Genetically Modified Seeds: The United States, Trade, and the Developing World</i>, 3 N.W. J. of Tech. & Intell. Prop. 160 (Spring 2005).....</p>	7, 11, 13
<p>Brian D. Wright, Univ. of Cal., Div. of Agric. & Nat. Res., <i>Plant Engineering and Intellectual Property Protection</i>, Agric. Biotechnology in Cal. Series, Pub. 8186 (2006), available at http://anrcatalog.ucdavis.edu/pdf/8186.pdf</p>	13
